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Abstract

G.0.(Rt)N0.1867/2025/LSGD

Local Self Government Department -PMAY - (U) - Release of an
amount of 6965.21 lakh (Rupees six thousand nine hundred sixty-five
lakh and twenty-one thousand only) as Central share and matching

State share towards 2"d installment and 1 St tranche of 3'¢ installment
of PMAY-U for the financial year 2025-26 - Sanction accorded -

Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DE) DEPARTMENT
G.0.(Rt)No0.1867/2025/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 29-07-

2025

Read 1 Letter No. N-11012/50/2023-HFA-II-MoHUA/(CN9158289)

dated 9.06.2025 from the Ministry of Housing and Urban
Affairs

2 Letter N0.9158/N/2025/KSHO dated 12.06.2025 from the

Executive Director, Kudumbashree.

3 G O(Rt) No. 5991/2025/Fin dated 17.07.2025

ORDER

Ministry of Housing and Urban affairs vide letter read as 1st paper
above, had released an amount of 52,23,91000/- to the Government of

Kerdla as part amount of 2™ installment and 15! tranche of 3%
installment of Central assistance for various BLC (New Construction)
projects approved by CSMC under PMAY-U Mission for the financial

year 2025-26. Category wise amount allocated is as follows:

ST

SC

Other Than SC/ST

Total

46.81

1234.2

3942.9

522391

Executive Director, Kudumbashree vide letter read as 24 paper above,

had submitted proposal for releasing the central share along with the
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corresponding state share under different Sector/ Sub Sector/Scheme as

follows:

G.0.(Rt)N0.1867/2025/LSGD

(Rs 1in lakh)

SI.
No

Sector/ Sub Sector/
Scheme

Head of Ac
count

Central Sh
are release

d

Matching
State Share

Total centr
al & State
share to be
released

PMAY-Urban (Gen
eral)Corporations-C
entral Share

2217-05-1
91-48-16

1847.10

1847.10

PMAY-Urban (Gen
eral)Corporations-S
tate Share

2217-05-1
91-48-17

615.70

615.70

PMAY-Urban - (S
CP)
Corporations-Centr
al Share

2217-05-1
91-48-18

329.10

329.10

PMAY-Urban - (S
CP)
Corporations-State
Share

2217-05-1
91-48-19

109.70

109.70

PMAY-Urban - (T
SP)
Corporations-Centr
al Share

2217-05-1
91-48-20

1.20

1.20

PMAY-Urban - (T
SP)
Corporations-State
Share

2217-05-1
91-48-21

0.40

0.40

PMAY-Urban (Gen
eral)
Municipalities-Cent
ral Share

2217-05-1
92-48-15

2088.00

2088.00

PMAY-Urban (Gen
eral)
Municipalities-Stat
e Share

2217-05-1
92-48-16

696.00

696.00
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PMAY-Urban - (S
9 |CP) 2217-05-1

ooag 1y 90510 |- 905.10

Municipalities-Cent
ral Share
PMAY-Urban - (S
CP) 2217-05-1
10 Municipalities- Stat{92-48-18 | 30170130170
e Share
PMAY-Urban - (TS
P) 2217-05-1
Municipalities-Cent(92-48-19
ral Share
PMAY-Urban - (TS
P) 2217-05-1
12 Municipalities- Stat|92-48-20 i 17.80 17.80
¢ Share

Total 522391 1741.30 |6965.21

11 53.41 - 53.41

3I‘d

Vide Government Order read as paper above sanction was

accorded for the Re-appropriation of a sum of Rs.880390000/- (Rupees

Eighty Eight Crore Three Lakh Ninety Thousand Only), since the SNA
SPARSH Scheme is operated under the State Share Head (02).

Government have examined the matter in detail and sanction is
accorded for the release of an amount of 6965.21 lakh (Rupees six
thousand nine hundred sixty-five lakh and twenty-one thousand only) as

central share and matching state share towards 20 jnstallment and 15t

tranche of 3'¥ installment of PMAY-U for the financial year 2025-26,
through the Director (Urban), LSGD as follows:

(Rs in lakh)

Total central &
S1. | Sector/ Sub Sector/Scheme|Head of Account |State share to
No. be released

G.0.(Rt)N0.1867/2025/LSGD
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1  |PMAY- Urban (General) 2217-05-191-48-17|2462.8
Corporations-State Share
PMAY -Urban - (SCP)
2 Corporations-State Share 2217-05-191-48-19 338.8
PMAY-Urban - (TSP)
3 Corporations-State Share 2217-05-191-48-21 1.6
PMAY-Urban (General)
% Municipalities-State Share |~ /0> 192-48-16/2784
PMAY-Urban - (SCP)
> Municipalities- State Share 2217-05-192-48-18 | 1206.8
PMAY -Urban - (TSP)
® Municipalities- State Share [~ /0>7192-48-20171.21
Total 6965.21
(By order of the Governor)
Dr ADEELA ABDULLATAS
SPECIAL SECRETARY
To:

The Principal Director , LSGD

The Director (Urban), LSGD

Executive Director, Kudumbashree.

State Performance Audit Officer, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (Audit)Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
The Principal Accountant General(A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
The Finance Department

The Director , Kerala State Audit Department

Information Officer. Web & New Media Wing , [ &PRD

Stock File/ Office copy
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F%r&aeléig)c} /By order
Sheeba. S. C

Datesgeiddir e 34
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