

### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

### **Abstract**

Local Self Government Department -PMAY - (U) - Release of an amount of 6965.21 lakh (Rupees six thousand nine hundred sixty-five lakh and twenty-one thousand only) as Central share and matching State share towards 2<sup>nd</sup> installment and 1 <sup>st</sup> tranche of 3<sup>rd</sup> installment of PMAY-U for the financial year 2025-26 - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DE) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1867/2025/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 29-07-2025

- Read 1 Letter No. N-11012/50/2023-HFA-II-MoHUA/(CN9158289) dated 9.06.2025 from the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
  - 2 Letter No.9158/N/2025/KSHO dated 12.06.2025 from the Executive Director, Kudumbashree.
  - <sup>3</sup> G O(Rt) No. 5991/2025/Fin dated 17.07.2025

### **ORDER**

Ministry of Housing and Urban affairs vide letter read as 1st paper above, had released an amount of 52,23,91000/- to the Government of Kerála as part amount of 2<sup>nd</sup> installment and 1 <sup>st</sup> tranche of 3<sup>rd</sup> installment of Central assistance for various BLC (New Construction) projects approved by CSMC under PMAY-U Mission for the financial year 2025-26. Category wise amount allocated is as follows:

ST	SC	Other Than SC/ST	Total
46.81	1234.2	3942.9	5223.91

Executive Director, Kudumbashree vide letter read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, had submitted proposal for releasing the central share along with the

corresponding state share under different Sector/ Sub Sector/Scheme as follows:

(Rs in lakh)

No		count	Central Sh are release d	State Share	Total centr al & State share to be released
1	PMAY-Urban (Gen eral)Corporations-C entral Share	91-48-16	1847.10	-	1847.10
-	PMAY-Urban (Gen eral)Corporations-S tate Share	2217-05-1 91-48-17	-	615.70	615.70
3	PMAY-Urban - (S CP) Corporations-Centr al Share	2217-05-1 91-48-18	329.10	-	329.10
4	/	2217-05-1 91-48-19	-	109.70	109.70
5	PMAY-Urban - (T SP) Corporations-Centr al Share	2217-05-1 91-48-20	1.20	-	1.20
6	/	2217-05-1 91-48-21	-	0.40	0.40
1	PMAY-Urban (Gen eral) Municipalities-Cent ral Share	2217-05-1	2088.00	-	2088.00
8	PMAY-Urban (Gen eral) Municipalities-Stat e Share	2217-05-1	-	696.00	696.00

9	PMAY-Urban - (S CP) Municipalities-Cent ral Share	2217-05-1 92-48-17	905.10	-	905.10
10	PMAY-Urban - (S	2217-05-1 92-48-18	-	301.70	301.70
11	PMAY-Urban - (TS P) Municipalities-Cent ral Share	2217-05-1	53.41	-	53.41
12	PMAY-Urban - (TS P) Municipalities- Stat e Share	2217-05-1	-	17.80	17.80
	Total		5223.91	1741.30	6965.21

Vide Government Order read as 3<sup>rd</sup> paper above sanction was accorded for the Re-appropriation of a sum of Rs.880390000/- (Rupees Eighty Eight Crore Three Lakh Ninety Thousand Only), since the SNA SPARSH Scheme is operated under the State Share Head (02).

Government have examined the matter in detail and sanction is accorded for the release of an amount of 6965.21 lakh (Rupees six thousand nine hundred sixty-five lakh and twenty-one thousand only) as central share and matching state share towards 2<sup>nd</sup> installment and 1<sup>st</sup> tranche of 3<sup>rd</sup> installment of PMAY-U for the financial year 2025-26, through the Director (Urban), LSGD as follows:

(Rs in lakh)

Sl. No.	Sector/ Sub Sector/Scheme	Head of Account	Total central & State share to be released

1	PMAY- Urban (General) Corporations-State Share	2217-05-191-48-17	2462.8
2	PMAY-Urban - (SCP) Corporations-State Share	2217-05-191-48-19	438.8
3	PMAY-Urban - (TSP) Corporations-State Share	2217-05-191-48-21	1.6
4	PMAY-Urban (General) Municipalities-State Share	2217-05-192-48-16	2784
5	PMAY-Urban - (SCP) Municipalities- State Share	2217-05-192-48-18	1206.8
6	PMAY-Urban - (TSP) Municipalities- State Share	2217-05-192-48-20	71.21
	Total		6965.21

# (By order of the Governor) Dr ADEELA ABDULLA I A S SPECIAL SECRETARY

To:

The Principal Director, LSGD

The Director (Urban), LSGD

Executive Director, Kudumbashree.

State Performance Audit Officer, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (Audit)Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General(A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Finance Department

The Director, Kerala State Audit Department

Information Officer. Web & New Media Wing, I & PRD

Stock File/ Office copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer